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MEMORANDUM FOR: Lester Rubenstein, Director
Project Directorate II-2
Division of Reactor Projects-I/II

FROM:

SUBJECT:

E. G. Tourigny, Project Manager
Project Directorate II-2
Division of Reactor Projects-I/II

ST. LUCIE TRIP REPORT, JUNE 9-12, 1987

I visited the St. Lucie plant site June 9 through June 12,. 1987, and I reviewed

various technical specification surveillances, 10 CFR 50.59 plant/change modi-

fication packages, compared the station blackout procedure for Unit 1 against

Unit 2, and conducted various tours. The enclosure provides a summary of my

activities. An advance copy was provided to the senior resident inspector

for his use in his monthly inspection report.

Enclosure:
As stated

E. G. Tourigny, Project Manager
Project Directorate II-2
Division of Reactor Projects-I/II
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ENCLOSURE

ST. LUCIE TRIP REPORT

June 9-12 1987

The NRR Project Manager for the St. Lucie Plant visited the site June 9 through
June 12, 1987. He reviewed various technical specification (TS) surveillances,
10 CFR 50.59 plant change/modification packages, compared the station blackout
procedure for Unit 1 against Unit 2 and conducted various tours.

The refueling water tank temperature data for Unit I was reviewed for August
1986 and January 1987; all readings were within TS limits. The main steam
isolation valve closure time data for Unit I was reviewed for 1986; all
closure times were within TS limits. The ultimate heat sink barrier dam
isolation valve cycling data for Unit I for last six month interval was
reviewed; it was found acceptable. The dose equivalent iodine-131 reactor
coolant system concentration was reviewed for Unit I for the end of the
last cycle (Cycle 7). The value was always within TS limits during full power
operation. Determination of steam generator leakage and pressurizer code
safety valve leakage was discussed with the licensee. Steam generator leakage
is quantitatively monitored if above minimum detectable limits. Safety valve
leakage can be qualified but it would not necessarily be qualified at much
less than I gpm. Unit 2 containment internal pressure data for November 1986
was reviewed. The internal pressure was always within limits; the 8-inch
containment mini-purge system was used occasionally during the month of
November to maintain pressure control.

A number of plant change/modification packages were reviewed. Emphasis was
placed on the safety evaluation conducted by the licensee. These were main
steam safety lift lever removal (175-284), condenser cathodic protection
modification (214-284), main feedwater isolation valve air check valves
(101-285), instrument air upgrade-tie-ins (210-285), main steam isolation
valve logic modifications (209-285), main steam isolation valve accumulator
check valves replacements (025-286), and miscellaneous intake cooling water
system modifications (047-286). All safety evaluations were adequate.

The station blackout procedure for Unit I was compared to Unit 2. The Unit 2
blackout procedure was found acceptable when Unit 2 was licensed. Station
blackout is currently an active license issue for Unit l. An open item
contained in a draft safety evaluation on this subject dated February 13, 1987
dealt with Unit 1. The station blackout procedure for Units I and 2 is
1-0030143 and 2-0030143, respectively. The procedure is entitled "Total
Loss of AC Power." The procedure is identical for each unit. It should be
noted that the licensee also has a procedure called station blackout, which
addresses loss of offsite AC. Therefore, there is a difference between the
licensee's nomenclature and the Commission's nomenclature in regard to blackout.
The Commission considers blackout to be loss of all AC power - offsite and
on-'site.

Various tours were conducted. Portions of the intake cooling water system
and component cooling water system were reviewed for each unit. A comparison
was made between P&ID valve numbers and the valve tags. Valve lineups were
also checked. No discrepancies were found. The underground piping which runs



from the intake cooling water pumps to the component cooling water heat exchangers
were reviewed. For both units, portions of the underground piping run under
the turbine building gantry crane load path. A restriction was found for the
Unit 2 load path. This was limited to a load not to exceed five tons where the
underground piping was located (just south of the Unit 2 turbine
building). No similar restriction was placed on Unit 1. The Unit 1 underground
piping runs between the two turbine buildings. The apparent discrepancy was
discussed with the licensee and it was ascertained that the Unit I piping
separation was enough not to require a similar restriction. This explanation
by the licensee was found acceptable and this discrepancy was resolved. While
touring the area containing the station fire suppression water supply, it was
noted that city water tank 1B was out of service for more than 7 days.
Technical specifications require a special report within 30 days under these
conditions. The licensee was in the process of writing the special report
during the PM's visit. While touring .the areas containing the main steam safety
valves, the PM found a number of safety valve cap seals missing on the B train
for Unit 2. This was brought to the licensee's attention. While touring the
outside area of the Unit I auxiliary buildings it was noted that an auxiliary
building door was wide open and a PWO tag was on the door. The door's locking
mechanism was broken. This was brought to the licensee's attention; the door
was fixed within 24 hours. While touring the basement area of the Unit I
auxiliary building, two fire doors (RA5 and RA3) associated with the ECCS pump
room were found open. No personnel appeared to be working in the room at
the time. This was discussed with the licensee and although keeping fire doors
closed is not a technical specification requirement for Unit I, it is the
licensee's practice to keep fire doors closed when not in use. The licensee
also indicated that there is a fire watch conducted on a 24 hour basis for each
unit although this is not a requirement. The PM stated that the staff assured
that these doors would be closed when a fire protection exemption was granted
for this fire area. It is believed that this was an isolated case and no
further action was taken.

The PM and the Senior Resident Inspector briefed the site Vice President and
Plant Manager regarding the above PM activities before the PM left the site.


